City Council Meeting
552 MLK Jr. Dr. Lumpkin, GA 31815
Tuesday, August 2, 2022
6:00 P.M

The meeting was called to order by the mayor.
All said the Pledge to the flag.
The Clerk did the roll call. All were present except Councilman Seay.

The mayor asked for approval of the agenda.
Motion by F. Brown To approve the agenda.
Second by B. Cullefer 5-0

The mayor asked for approval of the minutes for July 2 & July 26, 2022.
Motion by B. Cullefer To approve the minutes for July 2" & 26
Second by C. Matthews 5-0

Councilman Seay arrived at 6:08p.m.

Public Appearances:

Bernard Simmons (Street Light) (kim & | have both contacted Georgia Power, but they have not responded in reference to putting
a street light on Main Street by his residents). The Council heard Mr. Simmons and then said we would
continue to try to get it installed.

Bill Powell, Rural Water (Increase in utility bills) — Mr. Powell spoke to the Council about going up
on the residential utilities. The city has not had a rate increase in 10 years, even though
everything else is going up. The Council reviewed the business plan with Mr. Powell about the
utility increase. The spreadsheets showed that the expense has greatly increased, but the rates
have remained unchanged. To drag the pond will be a quarter of a million dollars, but the city
has not put any money back. |am working on the budget with Anne now. He will continue to
review and get back to the Council.

Reports from Dept. Heads:

1. Clerk — A. Holloway- See the updated attached.

Motion by B. Cullefer To approve the financial reports and bank
Second by M. House Reconciliation.

6-0
Motion by B. Cullefer To allow City Clerk to go to Helen, Ga. for a
Second by M. House Gas convention in October.

6-0

2. Public Supervisor — Willie G Clark- update attached.




Motion by C. Matthews To start charging for leaf and [imb pick-up.

Second by B. Cullefer We will only pick up once a week. We will charge by
The trailer load (full or half). :
6-0

3. Chief of Police — Matt Holloway — Chief informed the Council that he learned a lot at the conference.
There is another conference coming up on September 6-9, 2022. | need to attend to obtain my 40 hours.

Motion by B. Cullefer To allow Chief Holloway to attend the conference in
Second by F. Brown St. Simon on Sept. 6-9, 2022
6-0

The trucks should be delivered this week. We need to order some No Truck signs to be put on St. John,
North St, and Short Street. We will need twelve signs for the end of each street. The dog pound with the
county does not agree with the proposal. So, we are not picking up the dogs from the county anymore.
Tony is doing a very good job. We have some problems with residents on Alabama Street. We are
having a Fund Raiser Golf Tournament in Cuthbert this Saturday for Officer Anthony Scott.

4. Fire Chief - Greg Stewart

New Business:

Old Business:

City Manager — Ms. Mallory — I still feel we need someone in between because it is a conflict of
interest. N. Seay — Asked W. Clark what is the city manager going to do different. W. Clark — |
don’t feel there will be any difference except they will ask me question on the different
projects. Clerk — There is no conflict because it is two separate departments. B. Mallory — stated
that she wanted in the records that she feels it is a conflict of interest.

Intergovernmental Agreement (Animal Shelter)

Council Input:

F. Brown — None

B. Mallory — I wanted to ask about the City Manager; it is on the agenda. We want to ask for some trash
cans for the Fun day that we are having on Saturday. | would also like some tape put around the ditch.
Ms. Charlotte Threats' house has people coming in and out of the house. The neighbors are asking if the
police could monitor it. Park, instead of having it closed, let's devise a different plan.

B. Cullefer — None

N. Seay —None

C. Matthews — None

M. House — None

Executive Session (If needed)

Adjourn
Motion by B. Cullefer To adjourn
Second by M. House 6-0
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Update for August 2022
From A. Holloway

We have opened accounts in QuickBooks for all the checking accounts.

| have called around to try to get a quote for trash pick-up.

Attorney Coleman called about taking limbs & leaves out to the county. The county
wants to charge for us to dump at the site. | told Attorney Coleman that we had
stopped picking up big piles and that they were only picking up small limbs and grass
cutting. The city needs to stop taking it out to the city property; we will be charged
when the EPA comes out. He advised that we stop entirely until we get a permit for
the land field. It will only take one call to EPA, and we will pay a considerable fine.

| am currently working on the LMIG grant. | have spoken with Brandy, who is over
our distract. | asked how many years we could go back. | am trying to go back four
years, but we need to have a project set for the grant. | have put paving Broad Street
and getting new meters. This has a lot of paperwork that has to be completed with
details of the projects. There is a 10% required match for the projects, but we can
use TIA if it's repairing roads.

The city has received a 189,000.00 grant to install new water meters that a handheld
device can read. | have been working with Chad on the application for the loan from
GEFA. The application was turned in yesterday. Hopefully, we will hear back from

‘them soon.

We have been working on getting all the information ready for Kim to pick up for the
21-22 audit. It will be completed end of next week.

I have gotten the minutes out and all reconciled bank statements. * DOES THE
COUNCIL HAVE ANY QUESTIONS? CAN THERE BE A MOTION THAT ALL COUNCIL
MEMBERS HAVE RECEIVED RECONCILIATION BANK ACCOUNTS FOR THE MONTH OF
July 2022 AND THE FINANCIAL REPORT FROM August - IF THERE ARE NO
QUESTIONS?

We are looking into the state offering a recreational grant. Hopefully, we can get
funds to put in a splash pad.

Bill Powell, GA Rural Water Assoc, will be in the office on Sept. 6™ to discuss water
rates and charging for Core Civic.

We have completed all the paperwork for the revolving line of credit with Five Star
CU. As a result, we will have a line of credit for $100,000.00 if needed.

I am still working with L. Moore consultants to finish the audit and QuickBooks. We
will be implementing a new PO system, also. | will bring it to Council's next meeting.
| spoke with Attorney Coleman, but he still hasn't heard anything from the county
working with us. We are currently full at this time. But, again, we need to say a big
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THANK YOU to Casey Rowan; She has gotten Action Building to donate a 12x24
building. It has been placed at the dog pound to store supplies and cages.
Remember to look at the Facebook page - Adopt a dog in Lumpkin.

. We would still like to work on starting a retirement plan for a city employee. But,

again, Would the city consider matching a 1% or 2% to each employee that put in at
least 2%7?

We have received the AR deposit, and it has been deposited into the Citizens Bank
account. We need to do a budget for the remaining funds. Since we received the
grant, we might consider using some money on the water meters. However, we can
still use the old budget with items that have not been completed.

The past due August utility and 20-21 property tax report is in your folders.

We have had sewage problems on Main Street. We called Roto-Rooter in, and they
were able to get it moving. We have someone that is flushing rags and shop towels
that is stopping up the drain.

. We had H20 come to repair the well on Cotton Street. They got it going, but it will

have to have a new board. | have attached the estimated cost.




CITY OF LUMPKIN
FINANCIAL REPORT FOR JULY 2022
August 2, 2022

GENERAL ---DEP — $63,638.64 ------- W/D $69,570.41----=- $33,310.56

CHECKING ----=-=n=mmmm- $31,128.42
SAVING $10.07
MONEY MK --------emmnemm- $2,172.07
LPD ---m-mmmeee- Dep.- $5,289.00----W/D $2,586.27 $10,841.31
SINKING FUNDS $12,536.21
TIA TX --- DEP.3,131.87 ------ W/D $0 ===mmmmmmmmmn $53,813.46
CHECKING ==----nnmmmmmmm $51,553.02
MONEY MK ------------- $2,255.44
SAVING -----=-nmmmmmeee $5.00
SPLOST 2019 ---DEP.$15,577.99 ---- W/D $26,627.91---===--nmmmmm- $20,976.68
CHECKING --=----------—- $16,776.86
SAVING ------nnmmmmmmm $205.73
MONEY MK ---------—--- $3,994.09

WATER, SEWAGE & GARBAGE ---DEP $62,751.45---W/D $79,285.66 --- $36,781.92

@50 (| [cyEm—— $22,129.72
SAVING $ 5.00
Y To] N[22 [ Q———— $ 5,547.20
ESCROW $9,100.00
AMERICAN RELIEF FUNDS —DEP $0-----W/D $0------r--=--=-=- $5,721.95

INTEREST EARNED IN JUNE-
GENERAL - $4.10
SPLOST 19-51.36
TIA - $5.92
SINKING - § .52
WATER/SEWAGE/GARBAGE - $1.88
AMERICAN RELIEF FUND - .41 TOTAL $14.19

INTEREST EARNED IN MAY TOTAL - $14.19




JUNE 2021
WITHDRAWALS/(CL) Cleared

GENERAL — will be EMAIL/FOLDER
SPLOST 2019 - 1056 Southeast Pipe Line (Video) $8860.00

1057 AMERICAN TANK $4,427.91

1058 Consolidated Pipes $1553.80
WATER/SEWAGE/GARBAGE — will be EMAIL/FOLDER
TIA— None
LUMPKIN PD — 1600 Court ware Solutions $920.00 (CL) TSYS Credit Card Fee $279.81 (CL)

1601 GSCCA Fines & Fee $473.27 (CL) 1602 Peace Officer Annuity $320.90 (CL)

1603 Lumpkin Jail Fund $209.70 (CL) 1604 Stewart Co LVAF $104.85 (CL)
1605 Lumpkin General Fund $2096.76 (CL)

JUNE 1606 Court ware Solutions $915.00 1607 GSCCCA $429.58
1608 Peace Officers Annuity $246.63 1609 Lumpkin Jail Fund $203.57
1610 Stewart Co LVAF $94.15 1611 City of Lumpkin $2018.53

SINKING FUNDS -0

ARF-0




8:58 AM
08/04/22

City of Lumpkin
Reconciliation Detail
10.1110 - Cash-GF Operating, Period Ending 07/31/2022

Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 0.00
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 57 items
Bill Pmt -Check 07/04/2022 24954 JIMMY BABB X -325.00 -325.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/04/2022 24950 BARBARACULL.. X -275.00 -600.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/04/2022 24952 CANADY MATTH... X -250.00 -850.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/04/2022 24953 FLOSSIE BROWN. X -250.00 -1,100.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/04/2022 24951 BILLIE A.MALL... X -250.00 -1,350.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/04/2022 24956 NIKITA SEAY X -250.00 -1,600.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/04/2022 24955 MITZI HOUSE X -250.00 -1,850.00
Check 07/05/2022 0440 ACH TSYSMER... X -444.61 -2,294.61
Check 07/05/2022 0438 ACH EPX FEE X -34.95 -2,329.56
Check 07/05/2022 0439 ACH BANKCAR... X -10.00 -2,339.56
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2022 24963 BRANNEN MOT... X -2,286.34 -4,625.90
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2022 24968 FORT OILCOMP... X -2,023.80 -6,649.70
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2022 24969 GEORGIAPOW... X -1,837.95 -8,487.65
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2022 24967 Colonial Insurance X -630.32 -9,117.97
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2022 24970 LIBERTY NATIO... X -339.17 -9,457.14
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2022 24965 AT&T X -283.74 -9,740.88
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2022 24972 VIRTUAL ACAD... X -270.00 -10,010.88
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2022 24966 CITY HALL X -208.27 -10,219.15
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2022 24973 WILLIAMS OFFl... X -124.56 -10,343.71
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2022 24964 A & KHARDWARE X -100.29 -10,444.00
Liability Check 07/08/2022 QuickBooks Payr... X -7,851.14 -18,295.14
Liability Check 07/08/2022 QuickBooks Payr... X -3,764.67 -22,059.81
Paycheck 07/08/2022 24960 WILLE G CLARK X -691.18 -22,750.99
Paycheck 07/08/2022 24959 MIKEEMAKRO... X -558.98 -23,309.97
Paycheck 07/08/2022 24961 JERRILL M PAL... X -458.69 -23,768.66
Paycheck 07/08/2022 24858 MARION MWILL... X -307.27 -24,075.93
Check 07/08/2022 0441 FIVE STAR CRE... X -100.00 -24,175.93
Liability Check 07/08/2022 QuickBooks Payr... X -18.30 -24,194.23
Liability Check 07/12/2022 QuickBooks Payr... X -701.72 -24,895.95
Bilt Pmt -Check 07/12/2022 24974 WILLIAM GREG... X -500.00 -25,395.95
Check 07/13/2022 0442 United Health Care X -7,993.20 -33,389.15
Check 07/13/2022 0443 GEFA LOAN X -1,938.67 -35,327.82
Check 07/13/2022 0444 FIVE STAR CRE... X -35.00 -35,362.82
Liability Check 07/14/2022 QuickBooks Payr... X -3,625.57 -38,988.39
Paycheck 07/14/2022 24977 WILLE G CLARK X -737.21 -39,725.60
Paycheck 07/14/2022 24976 MIKEEMA K RO... X -514.35 -40,239.95
Paycheck 07/14/2022 24975 MARION MWILL... X -314.83 -40,554.78
Check 07/15/2022 0445 FIVE STAR CRE... X -35.00 -40,589.78
Liability Check 07/20/2022 QuickBooks Payr... X -8,465.56 -49,055.34
Liability Check 07/20/2022 QuickBooks Payr... X -3,676.82 -52,732.16
Paycheck 07/20/2022 24981 WILLE G CLARK X -788.18 -53,520.34
Paycheck 07/20/2022 24980 MIKEEMAKRO... X -495.14 -54,015.48
Paycheck 07/20/2022 24978 JERRILL M PAL... X -445.09 -54,460.57
Paycheck 07/20/2022 24979 MARION MWILL... X -311.60 -54,772.17
Liability Check 07/21/2022 QuickBooks Payr... X -734.02 -55,506.19
Bill Pmt -Check  07/21/2022 24987 MATT HOLLOWAY X -244.00 -55,750.19
Liability Check 07/27/2022 QuickBooks Payr... X -3,595.19 -59,345.38
Paycheck 07/27/2022 24990 WILLE G CLARK X -675.26 -60,020.64
Paycheck 07/27/2022 24989 MIKEEMAKRO... X -495.89 -60,516.53
Paycheck 07/27/2022 24988 MARION MWILL... X -311.60 -60,828.13
Check 07/29/2022 0448 FIVE STAR CRE... X -1,400.00 -62,228.13
Check 07/29/2022 0447 FIVE STAR CRE... X -041.88 -63,170.01
Paycheck 07/29/2022 25002 MIKEEMAKRO... X -403.95 -63,573.96
Check 07/29/2022 0449 QuickBooks Payr... X -356.80 -63,930.76
Liability Check 07/29/2022 QuickBooks Payr... X -114.77 -64,045.53
Check 07/29/2022 0446 FIVE STAR CRE... X -101.00 -64,146.53
Bill Pmt-Check  07/29/2022 25003 MATT HOLLOWAY X -60.00 -64,206.53

Total Checks and Payments -64,206.53 -64,206.53
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8:58 AM
08/04/22

City of Lumpkin
Reconciliation Detail
10.1110 - Cash-GF Operating, Period Ending 07/31/2022

Type Date Num

Name Clr Amount Balance
Deposits and Credits - 30 items
Deposit 07/01/2022 X 148.48 148.48
Deposit 07/01/2022 X 2,018.53 2,167.01
Deposit 07/01/2022 X 10,000.00 12,167.01
Deposit 07/05/2022 X 80.00 12,247.01
Deposit 07/05/2022 X 126.72 12,373.73
Deposit 07/05/2022 X 134.38 12,508.11
Deposit 07/05/2022 X 36,000.00 48,508.11
Deposit 07/06/2022 X 40.00 48,548.11
Deposit 07/06/2022 X 215.80 48,763.91
Deposit 07/06/2022 X 751.32 49,515.23
Deposit 07/06/2022 X 37,200.00 86,715.23
Deposit 07/07/2022 X 206.11 86,921.34
Deposit 07/07/2022 X 3,000.00 89,921.34
Deposit 07/08/2022 X 86.28 90,007.62
Deposit 07/08/2022 X 100.00 90,107.62
Deposit 07/08/2022 X 230.00 90,337.62
Deposit 07/11/2022 X 475.19 90,812.81
Deposit 07/12/2022 X 86.23 90,890.04
Deposit 07/15/2022 X 4.81 90,903.85
Deposit 07/15/2022 X 496.16 91,400.01
Deposit 07/15/2022 X 20,000.00 111,400.01
Deposit 07/18/2022 X 7,000.00 118,400.01
Deposit 07/20/2022 X 3.25 118,403.26
Deposit 07/20/2022 X 101.00 118,504.26
Deposit 07/20/2022 X 10,000.00 128,504.26
Deposit 07/25/2022 X 115.78 128,620.04
Deposit 07/25/2022 X 133.30 128,753.34
Deposit 07/25/2022 X 7,039.69 135,793.03
Deposit 07/28/2022 X 11,243.09 147,036.12
Deposit ‘ 07/29/2022 X 2,985.00 150,021.12
Total Deposits and Credits 150,021.12 150,021.12
Total Cleared Transactions 85,814.59 85,814.59
Cleared Balance 85,814.59 85,814.59
Uncleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 18 items
Bill Pmt -Check 07/04/2022 24957 PATRICK S. EID... -500.00 -500.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2022 24971 QUILL.COM -467.21 -967.21
Paycheck 07/08/2022 24962 GREGORY M ST... -92.35 -1,059.56
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2022 24982 GOVERNMENTA... -1,230.00 -2,289.56
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2022 24985 CINTAS -144.96 -2,434.52
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2022 24984 STEWART WEB... -87.00 -2,521.52
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2022 24983 MANEUVERS C... -59.95 -2,681.47
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2022 24992 DREW ECKL &F... -2,404.22 -4,985.69
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2022 24999 JIMMY BABB -375.00 -5,360.69
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2022 24995 BARBARA CULL... -325.00 -5,685.69
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2022 24994 KELLY PRINTNG... -324.95 -6,010.64
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2022 25000 MITZI HOUSE -300.00 -6,310.64
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2022 24997 CANADY MATTH... -300.00 -6,610.64
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2022 24998 FLOSSIE BROWN. -300.00 -6,910.64
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2022 25001 NIKITA SEAY '-300.00 -7,210.64
~ Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2022 24996 BILLIE A. MALL... -250.00 -7,460.64
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2022 24993 FIVE STARCU -100.00 -7,560.64
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2022 24991 AT&T MOBILITY -47.00 -7,607.64
Total Checks and Payments -7,607.64 ~7,607.64




8:58 AM City of Lumpkin
08/04/22 Reconciliation Detail
10.1110 - Cash-GF Operating, Period Ending 07/31/2022

Type Date Num Name ﬂ Amount Balance
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 07/29/2022 284.56 284.56
Total Deposits and Credits 284.56 284.56
Total Uncleared Transactions -7,323.08 -7,323.08
Register Balance as of 07/31/2022 ’ 78,491.51 78,491.51
Ending Balance 78,491.51 78,491.51
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2:29 PM
08/23/22

City of Lumpkin
Reconciliation Detail

101140 LUMPKIN P.D., Period Ending 07/31/2022

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 12,920.28
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 8 items
Check 07/01/2022 1611 CITY OF LUMPKIN X -2,018.53 -2,018.53
Check 07/01/2022 1606 COURTWARE 8... X -915.00 -2,933.53
Check 07/01/2022 1607 GSCCCAFINES .. X -429.58 -3,363.11
Check 07/01/2022 1608 PEACE OFFICE... X -246.63 -3,609.74
Check 07/01/2022 1609 LUMPKIN JAILF... X -203.57 -3,813.31
Check 07/05/2022 0705 ACH TSYS MER... X -264.53 -4,077.84
Check 07/27/2022 1617 THECITY OF LU... X -2,039.69 -6,117.53
Check 07/27/2022 1615 LUMPKIN JAILF... X -204.66 -6,322.19
Total Checks and Payments -6,322.19 -6,322.19
Deposits and Credits - 3 items
Deposit 07/25/2022 X 1,740.00 1,740.00
Deposit 08/01/2022 X 55.00 1,795.00
Deposit 08/19/2022 X 864.00 2,659.00
Total Deposits and Credits 2,659.00 2,659.00
Total Cleared Transactions -3,663.19 -3,663.19
Cleared Balance -3,663.19 9,257.09
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 5 items
Check 07/01/2022 1610 STEWART CO L... -94.15 -94.15
Check 07/27/2022 1612 COURTWARE S... -1,040.00 -1,134.15
Check 07/27/2022 1613 GSCCCA FINES ... 439.95 -1,574.10
Check 07/27/2022 1614 PEACE OFFICE... -294.06 -1,868.16
Check 07/27/2022 1616 STEWART CO L... -102.36 -1,970.52
Total Checks and Payments -1,970.52 -1,970.52
Total Uncleared Transactions -1,970.52 -1,970.52
Register Balance as of 07/31/2022 -5,633.71 7,286.57
Ending Balance -5,633.71 7,286.57
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4:20 PM City of Lumpkin

08/23/22 Reconciliation Detail
101155 - TIA FUNDS, Period Ending 07/31/2022

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 54,754.72
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments -1 item
Check 07/15/2022 1715  THECITYOF LU... X -20,000.00 -20,000.00

Total Checks and Payments -20,000.00 -20,000.00

Deposits and Credits - 2 items

Deposit 07/29/2022 X 3,366.38 3,366.38
Deposit 07/31/2022 X 4.68 3,371.06
Total Deposits and Credits 3,371.06 3,371.06
Total Cleared Transactions -16,628.94 -16,628.94
Cleared Balance -16,628.94 38,125.78

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Deposit 07/29/2022 20,000.00 20,000.00
Total Deposits and Credits 20,000.00 20,000.00
Total Uncleared Transactions 20,000.00 20,000.00
Register Balance as of 07/31/2022 3,371.06 58,125.78

New Transactions
Checks and Payments -1 item

Check 08/15/2022 1035  SAFETY PRODU... -1,154.20 -1,154.20
Total Checks and Payments -1,154.20 -1,154.20

Total New Transactions -1,154.20 -1,154.20
Ending Balance 2,216.86 56,971.58
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3:05 PM
08/23/22

Reconciliation Detail

City of Lumpkin

101145 - SPLOSH 2019, Period Ending 07/31/2022

Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 6,136.29
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item
Check 07/18/2022 1060 AMERICAN TAN... X -4,427.91 -4,427.91
Total Checks and Payments -4,427.91 -4,427.91
Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Deposit 07/01/2022 X 7,630.39 7,630.39
Deposit 07/31/2022 X 2.73 7,633.12
Total Deposits and Credits 7,633.12 7,633.12
Total Cleared Transactions 3,205.21 3,205.21
Cleared Balance 3,205.21 9,341.50
